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One Madison Avenue
7A Tower
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cc: 
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Supervisor

CERTIFIED MAIL 

DHJ/GM/er

GUSTAVE 

setice, the effective date of the Order is the date of personal service.

If the penalty imposed by the Order in your case is a revocation or a surrender of
your license, you may, pursuant to Rule 24.7 (b) of the Rules of the Board of Regents, a
copy of which is attached, apply for restoration of your license after one year has elapsed
from the effective date of the Order and the penalty; but said application is not granted
automatically.

Very truly yours,

DANIEL J. KELLEHER
Director of Investigations
By:

a surrender of
your license, you must deliver your license and registration to this Department within ten
(10) days after the date of this letter. Your penalty goes into effect five (5) days after the
date of this letter even if you fail to meet the time requirement of delivering your license
and registration to this Department. In the event you are also served with this Order by
personal 

a revocation or 

23,199l
Manhattan Women’s Medical Center
115 East 23rd Street
New York, New York 10010

Re: License No. 115290

Dear Dr. Nehorayoff:

Enclosed please find Commissioner’s Order No. 12342. This Order goes into effect
five (5) days after the date of this letter.

If the penalty imposed by the Order in your case is 

100165ao2 , .

Andre Nehorayoff, Physician December 
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(A5); failing to

transfer a patient to a hospital expeditiously (A6) and at all

E3); giving a

patient oral fluids which were not indicated 

Bl); failing to

employ pre-operative laminaria (A3, B2, D2, and 

E and of the

fifteenth through seventeenth specifications (unprofessional

conduct for record-keeping violations) regarding his records for

Patients A through D. The allegations of negligence on more than

one occasion sustained by the hearing committee and designee

involve respondent failing to record the findings of an adequate

medical history and physical examination (Al and 

COWWITTEB

This matter, heard initially before a hearing committee,

concerns conclusions recommended by the hearing committee and

designee of the Commissioner of Health that respondent is guilty of

the thirteenth specification (negligence on more than one occasion)

regarding his care and treatment of Patients A through 

REGENTS REVIEW TBH REPORT OF 

NO. 12342

who is currently licensed to practice
as a physician in the State of New York.
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to Public Health Law

medicine in the State§230(12), that respondent shall not practice

-- 

.

On February 21, 1991 Commissioner of Health, David Axelrod,

determined that the continued practice of medicine in the State of

New York by respondent constituted an imminent danger to the health

of the people of this State and, pursuant

(Dl) and not reporting a pre-operative or post-operative diagnosis

in an operative report (D7) 

Bl); failing to record the

findings of an adequate medical history and physical examination

(E5). The allegations of unprofessional conduct of record-keeping

violations sustained by the hearing committee and designee involve

respondent failing to record the findings of an adequate medical

history and physical examination (Al and 

(DS); and failing to forward tissue

for examination (D8) and failing to remove and identify fetal parts

; dilating the cervix inadequately (D4);

performing a second procedure  

(D3) 

; performing a procedure which was not indicated on an

outpatient basis

(D7) 

(Dl) and not reporting a

pre-operative or post-operative diagnosis in an operative report

’

bowel through the cervix (B4) and continuing that procedure in

spite of presence of bowel (B6); performing a first trimester

abortion (Cl); failing to order certain tests and pathology report

(C3) and waiting to order a sonogram and diagnose an ectopic

pregnancy (C4); failing to record the findings of an adequate

medical history and physical examination  

loop of (A7); during a procedure, delivering a 

(E6), and inappropriately deciding to transfer a patient to a

distant hospital 

MBORAYOII (12342)AHDRB 
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230".

On April 23, 1991, Linda Randolph, M.D., Director of the

Office of Public Health issued an Order: indicating that she was

"we are still bound

by the provisions of Section  

ied. The modification recommended by the

hearing committee allowed respondent to resume all aspects of his

practice, except that he be prohibited from performing or being

associated with any termination of pregnancy procedures pending the

final determination of the matter. The Administrative Officer then

stated that this interim recommendation will be reviewed by the

"Commissioner or his representative" and that  

modif 

“B@@. Allegations C2 and D6 were

hearing.

part hereof, and

withdrawn at the

Between March 6, 1991 and April 25, 1991 a hearing was held in

nine sessions before a hearing committee of the State Board for

Professional Medical Conduct. At the conclusion of the eighth

session, the hearing committee deliberated on the issue of

respondent’s summary suspension and voted unanimously to recommend

that the Order be 

"A'*. On

February 25, 1991, said Order and Notice of Hearing together with

the statement of charges were served upon respondent. A copy of

the statement of charges is annexed hereto, made a

marked as Exhibit 

is

annexed hereto, made a part hereof, and marked as Exhibit 

f230,  

rispondent's

license to practice medicine in New York. A copy Of such Order and

Notice of Hearing, each referring to Public Health Law 

(12342)

of New York. On the same date, he signed the Notice of Hearing and

Health Commissioner's Order summarily suspending  

NXBORAYOFF AUDRI 



1991), that a claim that the hearing

committee was appointed improperly

review where the party raising the

the administrative level.

was not preserved for judicial

issue failed to advance it at

N.Y.S.ld 592 (3rd Dept. 

Sobol, 571v. Edelman 

"Dn. On June 10, 1991,

the hearing committee found and concluded

guilty of the fifteenth through seventeenth

that respondent was

specifications, was

guilty to the extent indicated in its report of the thirteenth

specification of negligence on more than one occasion, and was not

guilty of the remaining specifications and charges, and recommended

that respondent’s license to practice medicine be suspended for a

period of three years, with two years stayed, providing respondent

enters a qualified residency program.

On June 20, 1991, in an unrelated disciplinary matter, the

Supreme Court, Appellate Division, held in 

"Cn. This April 23, 1991

Order was transmitted to the parties by the Director of

Adjudication (who was also the Administrative Officer).

The hearing committee rendered a report of its findings,

conclusions, and recommendation, a copy of which is annexed hereto,

made a part hereof, and marked as Exhibit 

order" shall continue in

full force and effect. A copy of that Order is annexed hereto,

made a part hereof, and marked as Exhibit 

"summary orderH; and ordering that the 

Axelrod, M.D., Commissioner of

Health; deciding that she would not limit the scope of the "summary'

o.f David 

NmORAYO~~ (12342)

acting for and on behalf 

AHDRB 
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f'E'8.

September 27, 1991, respondent appeared before us and was

copy

of the

hereto,

On

recommendation of the Commissioner of Health is annexed

made a part hereof, and marked as Exhibit  

order" be

rejected, and respondent's motion to vacate the hearing committee

report and recommendations or to remand the case be denied because,

among other things, the Chairperson may delegate his powers as

appropriate and no prejudice or unfairness has been shown. A 

"summary 

and'notions,  that the findings of fact

hearing committee be accepted,

hearing committee as to the measure

the

as

the

and

and

the

of

discipline be rejected and, in lieu thereof, respondent's license

to practice medicine be revoked, the request by respondent's

attorney to vacate her Order to continue the 

230(10)(e)."

On August 2, 1991,

Board of Regents, in

Disposition of Requests

conclusions of the

recommendation of the

Linda Randolph, M.D., recommended to

her Commissioner's Recommendation

1991, respondent submitted to the Department of

Health the following: (1) respondent's exceptions to the hearing,

committee report and (2) respondent's motion with supporting papers

to vacate the report and recommendations of the hearing committee

and to dismiss the charges or, in the alternative, to remand the

matter to an Administrative Law Judge for a hearing. The motion

was based upon respondent's claim that he was denied a proper

statutory hearing in that both the hearing committee and

Chairperson of the hearing committee "were not appointed

required by Public Health Law Section 

HEXORAYOIF (12342)

On July 8, 

MDRB 



Terrance Sheehan, Esq.,

presented oral argument on behalf of the Department of Health. At'

oral argument, we ruled that respondent's seven proposed

submissions (see his attorney's September 13, 1991 letter and

letter from Dr. Peterson) were received into the record.

Respondent submitted to us a written application dated

September 13, 1991 asking that this Committee and the Board of

Regents: (1) take official notice of certain facts regarding many

members of the public holding views that termination of pregnancy

should not be permitted; and (2) any member who has or shares in

such views not participate in any deliberation or decision in this

matter. We orally ruled, in regard to the application by

respondent, that the Regents Review Committee was unanimous in its

belief that: (1) this matter should be determined solely on the

basis of the record and not on the basis of any views as to whether

termination of pregnancy should be permitted: (2) this Regents

Review Committee could be fair and impartial and could participate

in this review and the deliberation without any prejudice to

respondent; and (3) this Committee could not rule on the

participation by members of the Board of Regents in their endeavors

to finally determine this matter.

The materials originally forwarded to us by the Health

Department did not include the pre-hearing conference transcripts.

Therefore, a special request was made on our behalf for the

-- --6

"special"

Counsel, Wilfred T. Friedman, Esq.

(12342)

represented by his attorney, Joseph K. Gormley and his 

IfREORAYOII ANDRS 
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N.Y.Zd 576

(1979).

We have considered the record in this matter as transferred by

the Executive Secretary for the Board for Professional Medical

Conduct and the Director of the Bureau of Adjudication before our

__ 

Ambach, 48 DiMarsico v. 

Health" prior to the issuance of his recommendation. We interpret

this explanation to mean that the pre-hearing transcripts were not

received or reviewed by the Health Commissioner's designee.

However, the record available for review at the time of the

issuance of the recommendation of the Health Commissioner's

designee reflected the holding of four pre-hearing

The designee could have chosen, as we did, to request

transcripts kept within the Department of Health.

conferences.

a copy of the

In our unanimous opinion, the designee's lack of receipt and

review of the pre-hearing conference transcripts did not violate

any required statutory procedure with regard to this disciplinary

matter and did not deny respondent due process. See, Matter of

Smith, Cal. No. 11657; Matter of Briaas, Cal. No. 11695; and Matter

of Hah, Cal. No. 11953. Cf., 

nCommissioner of

sent to us. Subsequently,

we received the requested pre-hearing

Administrative Officer who was serving

Bureau of Adjudication.

transcripts sent by the

as the Director of the

The pre-hearing conference transcripts, which are part of the

record in this matter, were, according to the Director of the

Bureau of Adjudication, not received by the  

pre-hearing conference transcripts to be  



Ifin place and

working" as referred to in respondent's September 13, 1991

affidavit.

Various arguments have been asserted by respondent regarding

McBarnette to Dr. Randolph: respondent's September 30, 1991

objection to said delegation of authority; an October 4, 1991

letter sent on behalf of this Committee as to the issue of said

delegation of authority: and petitioner's October 9, 1991 response

to our letter and respondent's October 18, 1991 reply to

petitioner's October 9, 1991 letter.

Petitioner's written recommendation as to the measure of

discipline to be imposed, should respondent be found guilty, was

revocation.

Respondent's written recommendation as to the measure of

discipline to be imposed, should respondent be found guilty, was

maximum leniency. Respondent also recommended in writing that we

approve the arrangement with four physicians,

13,

1991 letter, the one submission by respondent referred to in

respondent's other September 13, 1991 letter, and petitioner's

September 16, 1991 objections to those submissions, including the

attached exhibit of the March 12, 1991 delegation of authority from

Ms. 

20, 1991

as to respondent's application for an adjournment; each of the six

submissions by respondent referred to in respondent's September 

1991 letters along with petitioner's September 3, 1991

letter and our Ruling as shown in a letter dated September 

IlBHORAYO?P (12342)

meeting: respondent's August 29, 1991, August 31, 1991, and

September 3,

ANDRS 



5230 and such section created the Board and

empowered it to conduct the hearing. Also, the Chairperson stated

that the members of the hearing committee were members of the State

’

First, respondent contends, to us, that the hearing was void

and a nullity because the hearing committee was not appointed as

required by Public Health Law 9230. Although he was represented by

counsel, respondent did not, either at the commencement or during

the course of the hearing, inquire into or challenge the validity

of the appointment of the hearing committee. It was only after

both the completion of the hearing and the rendering by the hearing

committee of a verdict unfavorable to him when respondent,

a month after the hearing committee report was issued,

raised, in his motion to the Department of Health, the issue

hearing committee and its Chairperson not being appointed

Chairman of the Board of Professional Medical Conduct.

almost

first

of the

by the

Respondent's attorney could have inquired some time during the

hearing as to the procedures followed in the appointment process.

In fact, in a pre-hearing conference, respondent's counsel inquired

and was informed as to the names of each of the hearing committee

members. At the commencement of the hearing, the Chairperson of

the hearing committee informed the parties that this hearing by the

State Board for Professional Medical Conduct is conducted pursuant

to Public Health Law  

W& initially

consider threshold procedural issues which warrant discussion.

both the propriety of the ‘procedures followed during the Health

Department proceedings and the merits of the charges. 

MEEORAYOII (12342)ABlDRB 
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Law Judge for a hearing is denied. The Health

Commissioner's designee was not required to grant any relief to

respondent in this regard.

Second, respondent contends that this Committee has no

sunra, determined that, in

order for the issue to be preserved it must be raised

administratively. In our unanimous opinion, as contended by

petitioner, respondent's failure to object before the hearing

committee issued its report either constitutes a waiver of this

issue or results in respondent being estopped from being permitted

to raise it at this time. Accordingly, respondent's motion to

vacate the report and recommendations of the hearing committee and

to dismiss the charges, or in the alternative, remand the matter to

an Administrative 

Edelman,,in

"any basis"

to any member, respondent's counsel did not raise any objection to

the hearing committee as a whole or to any of its individual

members.

Had respondent timely raised an objection, another hearing

committee and its Chairperson might possibly have been appointed by

the Chairperson of the Board. Respondent's attorney only objected

belatedly after the Court  

If to said member sitting on the

committee. Significantly, when petitioner's attorney asked

respondent's counsel whether there was an objection on  

"no objection

member stated

that he was a past neighbor of respondent, respondent's attorney.

declared that he has  

NEEORAYOII (12342)

Board for Professional Medical Conduct. When one 

ANDRE 
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of Health may deputize in

Department of Health to do

§206(S)

writing

delegable by an appropriate person. Public Health Law

provides that the Commissioner

any officer or employee in the

McBarnette  is not an appropriate person to delegate

it, are not persuasive. Respondent has not convinced us that the

authority to issue the recommendation of the Commissioner of Health

is not

(i), the recommendation of the Commissioner of Health may

not be delegated to anyone, and that, if such authority may be

delegated, Ms. 

§230(10) 

nCOMMISSIONER'S

RECOMMENDATION AND DISPOSITION OF REQUESTS AND MOTIONS". In our

unanimous opinion, respondent has not overcome the presumption in

this matter.

Respondent's contentions, both that, under Public Health Law

labelled 

McBarnette, but by Dr. Randolph, the Director of the Office

of Public Health. At the hearing, respondent's attorney challenged

the authority of Dr. Randolph to act on behalf of the Commissioner

of Health.

The presumption of regularity attaches to the recommendation

advanced by Dr. Randolph and supported by petitioner. The

recommendation of Dr. Randolph is clearly 

S23O(lO)(i) was not rendered by the Commissioner of Health who

signed the Notice of Hearing and Health Commissioner's order

(summary suspension) nor by the Executive Deputy Commissioner, Ms.

Lorna 

is.undisputed

that the recommendation referred to in Public Health Law

nCommissioner of Health". It 

NBEORAYOII (12342)

jurisdiction in this matter because there has been no

recommendation by the

AMDRI 



commissionersff.

There is an absence of proof by respondent that the delegation

of authority signed by both Ms. McBarnette and Dr. Randolph on

March 12, 1991 is invalid, improper, or ultra vires. Under these

circumstances, Ms. McBarnette possessed the powers and performed

the duties of the Commissioner of Health during the absence or

"other

deputy 

If first deputy commissioner" and

has not shown that, at the time in question, there were 

5208,

respondent has not shown who is the

39 and Public Health Law 

59. With

respect to said Public Officers Law 

one" Executive

Deputy Commissioner. It is our unanimous opinion that, based upon

this record, the powers of the Commissioner of Health devolved upon

Ms. McBarnette in accordance with Public Officers Law 

"but 

s., Matter of Perlroth, Cal. No. 4266.

The second portion of respondent's contention relates to

whether the Executive Deputy Commissioner had the authority to

designate Dr. Randloph to act in the place and stead of the

Commissioner of Health. Respondent has not submitted any evidence

to show that there were two or more deputies at the time of the

delegation or that, if there were two or more deputies of the same

principal officer, requisite filings have not been made. The

record adduced by petitioner shows there is  

f206(8). 

5230(10)(i) is delegable under Public Health Law

or perform the act in his place and stead. The Board. of Regents

has previously held that the recommendation pursuant to Public,.

Health Law 

(12342)RRHORAYOII ARDRB 



respondent being notified

on November 17, 1988 that the investigation as to patient E had

been closed, petitioner was not collaterally estopped or otherwise

precluded, by that investigative course taken without a hearing,

N.Y.S.Zd 326 (3rd Dept. 1990).

We do not agree with respondent's other argument that it was

unfair or improper for petitioner to charge respondent with each of

the allegations brought against him and for this proceeding to be

conducted in accordance with the summary suspension procedures. As

to the earlier investigation resulting in  

D'Amico v. Commissioner of

Education of State of New York 563  

N.Y.S.Zd 954 (3rd Dept. 1991); and 

&B, Morfesis v. Sobol,

567 

been accorded due process by this

Committee and we have independently fulfilled our duties.

Accordingly, there is no merit to respondent's position as to there

being no jurisdiction for this Committee to render its decision and

for the Board of Regents to be the ultimate fact finder, and there

is no reason to delay this matter because of the interpretation of

law by the Health Commissioner's designee.  

more than

harmless error. Respondent has 

the-

delegation of authority was lawfully made by the person acting in

the place and stead of the Commissioner of Health.

In any event, the designee's recommendation, as well as the

other recommendations we have received, are not binding on us or on

the Board of Regents. If any error was committed in rendering the

designee's recommendation, we find such would be no 

NBHORAYOtl (12342)

inability to act of her principal or during a vacancy in her

principal's office. Thus, based on the record herein, 

IuooIu 
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that,although  not made clear on page 9 of the hearing committee report,
the hearing committee sustained both allegations A6 and A7.

‘We believe 

A's medical history is

contradicted by petitioner's own expert witness. Transcript

5:25

p.m. (see findings 13 and 14). We also accept their conclusions as

to allegation Al insofar as they recommend that respondent is

guilty of negligence and unprofessional conduct due to respondent's

failure to record an accurate pre-operative physical examination.

However, there are no findings sufficient to support allegation Al

as to an adequate medical history and the conclusion that

respondent failed to record Patient 

respondent did not expeditiously transfer patient A to a

hospital, but said allegation is not proven to the extent it

alleges, in the last sentence, that respondent waited until 

Ad' that respondent is guilty of negligence to the

extent of the conclusion on page 8 of the hearing committee report:

that 

AZ, A4, and A8. We also accept their conclusions as to

allegation 

REORD-KBBPIBW

We accept the hearing committee's and designee's conclusions

as to Patient A that respondent is guilty of negligence as to

allegations A3 and A5 and is not guilty of negligence as to

allegations 

AWD QLIOINCI

Subject, under Public Health Law 5230,

to investigative screening and full review.

t&e charges as to patient E. Those charges, along

with other charges and evidence obtained regarding negligence on

more than one occasion, were 

lolcHOLuYOIP (12342)

from pursuing 

AmRB 



2see footnote 1.

Bl, which are not supported by

sufficient findings of any failure to record an adequate medical

history and are contradicted by petitioner's own expert witness

Bl insofar as

they recommend that respondent failed to record an adequate

physical. Like allegation Al, we cannot accept that portion of

their conclusions as to allegation

hearing'committee#s and designee's conclusions

as to patient B that respondent is guilty of negligence as to

allegations B2, B4, and B6 and is not guilty of negligence as to

allegations B3, B7, and B8. We also accept their conclusions that

respondent is guilty of negligence as to allegation  

"a backup relationship with any hospital".

We accept the 

5:25 p.m. when respondent had consented to such transfer prior

thereto at least by 5:00 p.m. Further, finding 15 which indicated

that respondent did not have a formal, which was not alleged, back-

up relationship and the conclusions which indicated that he did not

have an affiliation agreement, which was also not alleged, with a

nearby hospital do not establish the allegation that respondent did

not have

A72. There is

no evidence to establish that, as alleged in allegation A7,

respondent decided to make that transfer to a distant hospital at

NBEORAYOFF (12342)

(hereafter T._) page 22.

We do not accept their conclusions as to patient A that

respondent is guilty of negligence as to allegation 

ANDRE 
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29, 1988. In any event, such conclusion is not adequately

supported by testimony from anyone who has knowledge of such fact.

See T. 107.

It was improper for the hearing committee and designee to

conclude that respondent was guilty of unprofessional conduct for

record-keeping violations as to patient C. We cannot accept a

available" by telephone on September

ffreviewff the pathology

report on September 28, 1988 is not proven by a preponderance of

the evidence and is not supported adequately by the hearing

committee's conclusion on page 13 of its report that the September

29, 1988 report was "readily 

diagnose an ectopic pregnancy.

However, we cannot accept their conclusions as to allegations Cl

and C3. There is neither any charge in allegation Cl nor finding

as to such allegation regarding a departure from acceptable medical

practice. Further, respondent asserted correctly that there is no

evidence of negligence on September 20, 1988. With respect to

allegation C3, there is no conclusion that respondent is negligent

for failing to order a sonogram and repeat a pregnancy test. The

charge regarding respondent failing to  

there is no

conclusion whether to sustain the charge and respond&t did not

admit to negligence, we do not sustain this allegation.

We accept the hearing committee's and designee's conclusions

as to Patient C that respondent is guilty of negligence as to

allegation C4 due to respondent's failure, before October 18, 1988,

to timely order a sonogram and 

BS, inasmuch as 

HBEORAYOFI (12342)

T. 71-72. With respect to allegation  

UDRE 



E and F that respondent is guilty of negligence as

DS. We also do not accept their conclusions as to patient D that

respondent is guilty of negligence and unprofessional conduct as to

allegation D7. There is no finding or specific conclusion as to

this charge, as compared with the different specific conclusion on

page 16 of the hearing committee report regarding something that

was not charged.

We accept the hearing committee's and designee's conclusions

as to patients 

DS, there is no charge as to respondent

deviating from acceptable medical standards. Further, the

conclusions rendered are different from and go beyond allegation

inadecuate (see finding 33). With

respect to allegation 

DS.

There is no finding as to allegation D4 that the degree of dilation

achieved was, as charged,

recommend that respondent is guilty

of unprofessional conduct due to respondent's failure to record an

adequate physical examination.

We do not accept their conclusions as to patient D that

respondent is guilty of negligence as to allegations D4 and 

Dl insofar as they  

their conclusions as to

allegation 

D9. We also accept

Dl, D2, D3, and D8 and is not guilty of negligence as

to allegation 

H'EBORAYOPP (12342)

conclusion involving misconduct which respondent was never charged

with committing.

We accept the hearing committee's and designee's conclusions

as to patient D that respondent is guilty of negligence as to

allegations 

AIcDRZ 
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laminaria". In our unanimous

opinion, respondent's expert was not as credible as petitioner's

ffespecially

evident on the question of the use of  

%ast superiority"

respondent was 

N.Y.S.Zd 188 (3rd 'Dept.

1991). We were persuaded that petitioner's expert knew about

relevant standards and practices and was genuinely concerned for

the patients' need to receive acceptable medical care. We find her

testimony, as a whole, was more objective, convincing, and

consistent than respondent's expert.

We reject respondent's contention

of the expert testimony on behalf of

that the 

Denartment of Education, 568 

See, Hodae v. New

York State 

the relative qualifications of the expert witness for each

party. As the hearing committee found, petitioner's expert is

experienced in practicing in New York City in the special area of

medicine in issue. She is well qualified to testify in this

matter. Although respondent's expert is clearly qualified, we

assign greater weight to the testimony of petitioner's expert over

conflicting testimony of respondent's expert.

we have

assessed 

not guilty of gross

and incompetence on more than one

In this matter involving conflicting expert testimony, 

the hearing committee's and designee's conclusions

as to patients A through F that

negligence, gross incompetence,

occasion.

respondent is 

CBAROBB

We accept 

F3.

OTHER 

Fl, F2, and E9, 

WEHORAYOPP (12342)

to allegations E3, ES, and E6, and is not guilty of negligence as

to allegations El, E2, E4, E7, E8, 

AWDRX 
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ibn the

basis of a preponderance of evidence, that the position of

petitioner's expert better represented acceptable standard

practice.

In arriving at the measure of discipline to be imposed, we

have considered the entire record, including the summary suspension

respondent has already served, respondent being not guilty of any

gross negligence, gross incompetence, or incompetence on more than

one occasion, some of the allegations sustained by the hearing

committee and Health Commissioner's designee were not sustained by

, concluded correctly, 

npossiblyn  in the

minority position regarding using laminaria and that he was at

variance with popular opinion on this issue, T. 376. In spite of

his position, he is the only physician in his clinic who uses

laminaria in a substantial percentage of mid-trimester abortions,

T. 414, 448, and 449, and the use of laminaria enables him to avoid

cervical laceration, T. 450. At the same time, respondent's expert

could not find it appropriate for other physicians to use

laminaria. T. 451. The majority of the hearing committee, which

observed the demeanor of the witnesses

E procedure; and

expert took the position that alternative methods of

equally acceptable. Hearing committee report page 8.

Respondent's expert believed that he was 

& 

N.Y.S.gd 585 (3rd

The conflicting expert opinions on this issue were:.

expert took the position that the issue of laminaria

practice as part of the D 

Reaenta, 564 m, 'Stein v. Roard of expert. 

WEEORAYOII (12342)AND= 

Dept. 1991).

petitioner's

is standard

respondent's

dilation are



hours"

not be accepted:

2. The following additional findings of fact, referable to

all the patients, be accepted:

3(a) Petitioner's expert was board certified in

obstetrics and gynecology in 1976 and was so

certified at the time of respondent's conduct.

T. 13.

3(b) Petitioner's expert performs about two to 300

abortions a year and is knowledgeable about

and familiar with the standards and practice

in New York City. T. 53.

"three and one-half 

Regents:

1. The findings of fact of the hearing committee and the

recommendation of the Health Commissioner's designee as

to those findings of fact be accepted, except findings of

fact 22 and 26 and the portion of the last sentence of

finding of fact 9 which states 

BlSEORAYOFF (12342)

US, the conclusions of guilt of the hearing committee and Health

commissioner's designee which were not based upon the charges,

respondent's claim, which was not rebutted by petitioner, that he'

has changed his practices and now uses laminaria, respondent's

licensure since 1973, the letters of support from respondent's

patients, and the probation terms we are recommending.

We unanimously recommend the following to the Board of

ANDRZ 
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US8S

laminaria, in patients 18 to 19 weeks

pregnant, on the average of 23 percent of the

time and, in patients 20 or more weeks

pregnant, 52 percent of the time. T. 451.

3. The conclusions of the hearing committee and Health

Commissioner's designee be modified;

alao

included working in a high volume recovery

room, T. 45, being on staff at New York

Medical College, Assistant Professor with a

private practice, and being in solo clinical

practice. T. 13.

3 (d) In the past, petitioner's expert performed

terminations of 18 to 20 week pregnancies. T.

59.

3(e) Respondent's expert is licensed only in the

District of Columbia and has practiced at the

Washington Hospital Center in Washington D.C.

from 1970 through the present. Respondent's

Exhibit B; T. 313-315.

3(f) Respondent's and petitioner's respective

experts differed over their own notion of

appropriate practices. T. 363.

3(g) In his practice, respondent's expert

expert's experiences have P8titioner's 

~OIUYOPP (12342)

3(c) 

AWDRE 
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Bl for unprofessional conduct regarding record-keeping

violations involving respondent's failing to record the

findings of an adequate physical examination, and of the

Order a sonogram and

diagnose an ectopic pregnancy, failing to record the

findings of an adequate physical examination and failing to

perform an adequate medical history, performing a procedure

which was not indicated on an outpatient basis, failing to

forward tissue for examination, and failing to remove and

identify fetal parts: respondent is guilty of the fifteenth

and sixteenth specifications, partially, to the extent

indicated by the hearing committee, of allegations Al and

8xp8ditiOUSly

and at all, during a procedure, delivering a loop of bowel

through the cervix and continuing that procedure in spite

of presence of bowel, waiting to 

t0 a hospital t0 transfer a patient 

Bl for

negligence on more than one occasion involving respondent

failing to record the findings of an adequate physical

examination, failing to employ pre-operative laminaria,

giving a patient oral fluids which were not indicated,

failing 

E3, ES, and E6, in

full, and, partially, to the extent indicated by the

hearing committee, of allegations Al, A6, and  

D8, Dl, D2, D3, B6, C4, 

,

A3, AS, B2, B4, 

ie guilty of
.

the thirteenth specification to the extent of allegations

WBHORAYOIP (12342)

4. By a preponderance of the evidence, respondent 

AWD= 



McKENNAN

GEORGE POSTEL

Chairperson

Dated: December 11, 1991

OB/GYN, and record-keeping practices.

Respectfully submitted,

LAURA BRADLEY CHODOS

JOHN T. 

I which include

provision for supervision of respondent's abortion,'

NFII

Suspended for three years

upon each specification of the charges of which

respondent has been found guilty, as aforesaid, said

suspensions to run concurrently, execution of said

concurrent suspensions be stayed and respondent be placed

on probation for three years in accordance with the terms

set forth in the exhibit annexed hereto, made a part

hereof, and marked as Exhibit

Dl for failing to record the findings of an adequate

physical examination: and is not guilty of the remaining

specifications and allegations; and

5. The measure of discipline recommended by the hearing

committee and by the Health Commissioner's designee be

modified, and respondent be 

allkation

NEEORAYOFF

seventeenth

indicated by

(12342)

specification, partially, to the extent

the Regents Review Committee,  of 

ANDRE 



(McKinney 1990).230(12) 

N8w York. This Order shall remain in effect unless modified o

vacated by the Commissioner of Health pursuant-to N.Y. Pub.

Health Law Section 

1990), that effective immediately ANDRE NEHORAYOFF,

M.D., Respondent, shall not practice medicine in the State of

(McKinney 

230(12)

imninerr

danger to the health of the people of this state.

It is therefore:

ORDERED, pursuant to N.Y. Pub. Health Law Section 

constitutgs an NEHOFIAYOFF, M.D., the Respondent, 

New.York by

ANDRE 

State/of 
.

continued practice of medicine in the 

Stat8 Board

for Professional Medical Conduct, has determined that the

recommendation of

a committee on professional medical conduct of the  

inve8tigation and upon the 

State of

New York, after an 

the 

N8w York, New York 10010

The undersigned, Commissioner of Health of 

NEHORAYOFP, M.D. l '*.
115 East 23rd Street

: NOTICE OF HEARING
M.D.

TO: ANDRE 

': ORDER AND

: COMMISSIONER'S

NEHORIIYOFF,

I . . OF

ANDRE 

MTTER. INTHE 

PROr:SSIONAL  MEDICAL CONDUCT-.
HEALTH

STATS BOARD FOR 
o? YORK DEPARTMENT NEW O? 

!I

STATE 

.I



!I

dwents and to cross-examine witnesses and examine evidence

produced against him. A summary of the Department of Health

Hearing Rules is enclosed.

Page 2

-on his behalf for the production of witnesses andissued 

evidence on his behalf, to have subpoenas

h8aring and may be

represented by counsel. The Respondent has the right to

produce witnesses and 

Ro8pondant shall appear in person at the Th8 

b8 made

and the witnesses at the hearing will be sworn and examined-

will hearing 

Charqem, which is,.

attached. A stenographic record of the 

Stat8ment of s8t forth in th8 
_

allegations 
; 

conc8rning the

attorney for

the Department of Health.
.

At the hearing, evidence will be'received 

below-nam8d Charg8; with the 

R8rpondeit may file an answer

to the Statement of 

dir8ct. Th8 

PlaZa,"Sixth Floor, New York, New York

10001-1803 and at such other adjourned dates, times and places

as the committee may 

1O:OO A.M. at 5 Penn 

1991

at 

Profo8sional Medical Conduct on the 6th day of March, 

Stat. Board

for 

before a committee on professional conduct  of the 

(McNinn8y'l984 and Supp. 1991). The hearing will b8 Conducted

401301-307 and Soction8 Proc. Act 

(McKhnay

1990) and N.Y. State Admin. 

to

the provision8 of N.Y. Pub. Health Law Section 230 

TAKE NOTICE that a hearing will be hold  pursuant PLWSE 

!iII
i,
ii

I
IIi

I
I

I

j[

1
Ii

I
t

i



Stata of New York.

Page 3

r88pct to Respondent's license to practice medicine in the

illness will require medical

documentation.

At the conclusion of the hearing, the committee shall mak'

a determination concerning what action should be taken with

affidavits.of

actual engagement. Claims of 

(518047301385),  upon notice to the

attorney for the Department of Health whose name appears below,

and at least five days prior to the scheduled hearing data.

Claims of court engagement will require detailed 

muat be made in

writing to the Administrative Law Judge's Office, Empire State

Plaza, Coming Tower Building, 25th Floor, Albany, Nev York

12237-0026 and by telephone 

Commia8ionar. Requests for adjournments 

Commis8ion.r  to be

continued until the committee makes its recommendation to the

Order of the (Mcllinnay 1990) causing the 

-230(12)Law physiciann within the meaning of N.Y. Pub. Health 

“delay caused by theaa a 

:

routinely granted. Moreover, a request for an adjournment in

this matter may be regarded 

/ 
request8 are not

chsidared

dates certain and, therefore, adjournment 

will proceed whether or not-the

appears at the hearing. Scheduled hearing dates

Respondent

are 

Th8 hearing 

!i 
ii
(I
1,II

I

!

I

,j

‘I

I

jj
.
.:

Ii

g

!I
I;!I

ii
I

I

I
‘I
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613-2601

Page 4

5 Penn Plaza - 6th floor
New York, New York 10001-1803
(212) 

Dipartmmt of Health
Bureau of Professional
Medical Conduct

.*;-
Associate Counsel
N.Y.S. 

...

Tarrence Sheehan

.:

Inquiries should be directed to: 

.

DATED: Albany, New York

Commissioner of Health

'TXISYou IN AZTORNEY TO REPRESENT 
.

OBTAIN AN 

ARE URGED TOOi SUSPENDED, YOU . REVOKED 

STATE BEYORX NtW MEDICINE IN . PRACTICE 

REcc~PENDATION  THAT YOUR LICENSE TO

MY RESULT IN APROCEEDINGS =E BECAUSE 

::
I

8.

II
.I

.

.
.



D8partment. The Respondent is currently registered

with the New York State Education Department to practice

medicine for the period January 1, 1990 through December 31,

1992 from 115 East 23rd Street, New York, N. Y.

FACTUAL ALLEGATIONS

On or about June 23, 1990, Patient A (whose name along with

other Patient names is contained in the attached Appendix),

a 36 year-old woman, visited Respondent's office, known as

Manhattan Women's Medical Offices, at 115 East 23rd Street,

New York, N.Y., for a dilation and evacuation for fetal

demise.

NEHOFtAYOFF,  M.D., the Respondent,  was authorized to

practice medicine in New York State on January 22, 1973 by the

issuance of license number 115290 by the New York State

Education 

.

OF : OF

ANDRE NEHORAYOFF, M.D. .. CHARGES

ANDRE 

: STATEMENT 

PROF&SIONAL MEDICAL CONDUCT

IN THE MATTER

BCARD FOR 
STATE OF NEW YORK DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH
STATE 



80/O.

Page 2

5:25 p.m.

when the patient was cyanotic with a blood pressure of

5:25 p.m. During this period the Patient was

weak, unresponsive and had a falling blood pressure.

Respondent should have transferred the Patient to a

hospital by 2 p.m. Instead, he waited until 

12

noon to 

-.
medical history and physical examination.

Respondent also failed to order for Patient A the

following pre-operative tests: ptt pttt platelets:

fibrinogen and a hematocrit.

Respondent failed to employ pre-operative laminaria for

Patient A.

On or about June 23, 1990, Respondent performed a

dilation and evacuation of a fatal demise. Respondent

dilated Patient A's cervix to only 35 mm., which is an

inadequate degree of dilation.

While in the recovery room Patient A was given Anaprox

and oral fluids which were not indicated.

Patient A was observed in the recovery room from  

perform and/or record the findings of an adequate

the abortion, Respondent failed to1.

2.

3.

4.

5.

6.

Prior to performing 



ViSit8d Respondent's office for a mid-trimester

abortion.

1. Prior to performing the abortion on Patient B,

Respondent failed to perform and/or record the findings

Page 3

180year old

woman,

A's uterus.

On or about November 22, 1989, Patient B, an 

performed. In the

procedure performed on June 23, 1990, Respondent had

improperly perforated Patient 

80/O and a pulse of 126. During surgery two

lacerations were noted in the uterus, however, the

Patient's bleeding could not be controlled and an

emergency hysterectomy had to be 

p-m., Respondent inappropriately decided to

transfer Patient A to Central Suffolk Hospital, a

transfer which would have taken two hours. The husband

of Patient A insisted that an ambulance be called and

that Patient A be transferred to a nearby hospital.

Respondent did not have a back-up relationship with any

hospital, so a nurse called 911 and Patient A was

transferred to Beth Israel Medical Center, New York,

N.Y. (Beth Israel).

8. Upon arrival at Beth Israel, Patient A had a hemoglobin

of 7.8 and a hematocrit of 23.4. She was in shock with

BP of 

5:25 7. At 



B's cervix to only 29 mm., which is inadequate

dilation in a mid-trimester abortion.

During the course of the procedure Respondent delivered

a loop of Patient B's bowel through the Patient's

cervix.

During the procedure Respondent caused a

in the anteolateral aspect of the uterus

2.5 cm. tear

of Patient B.

Once Respondent noted a portion of the small bowel in

the cervix, Respondent should have stopped the dilation

and evacuation of Patient B. Instead he continued the

procedure.

After the procedure, Patient B was transferred to the

New York Hospital, New York, N.Y. where exploratory

surgery revealed a 6.5 foot segment of devascularized

Page 4

, 1989, Respondent performed a

dilation and evacuation. Respondent dilated

Patient 

I

On or about November 22

.

Respondent failed to employ pra-operative laminaria for

Patient B.

4.

5.

6.

7.

of an adequate medical history and physical

l marination.',

2.

3.



order a son

On or about September 28, 1988, Patient C went to

Respondent's office with a complaint of lower abdominal

pain. Respondent failed to order a sonogram, repeat a

pregnancy test and review the Patient's pathology

report.

It was not until on or about October 18, 1988, that

Respondent ordered a sonogram and diagnosed an ectopic

pregnancy.

Page 5

,'or about Septe

Raspond8ntfs office for an abortion.

1.

2.

3.

4.

On or about September 20, 1988, Respondent performed a

first-trimester abortion on Patient C.

On 

Patient C, a 22 year-old

woman visited 

.

On or about September 20, 1988, 

_

bowel which was resected and the ends joined. Fatal

parts ware alro found in the uterus.



cervix to only 35 mm.,

which is inadequate dilation in a mid-trimester

abortion.

On or about October 22, 1988, Respondent performed a

second dilation and evacuation on Patient D.

Respondent failed to order the following test prior to

the second operation: a repeat hematocrit.

Page 6

D's low

hematocrit of 26%.

Respondent dilated Patient D's 

performed a

was not

indicated on an outpatient basis due to Patient 

mid;trimester

abortion.

1.

2.

3.

4.

5.

6.

Prior to performing the abortion, Respondent failed to

perform and/or record the findings of an adequate

medical history and physical examination.

Respondent failed to employ pre-operative laminaria.

On or about October 18, 1988, Respondent

dilation and evacuation. This procedure

1988, Patient D, a 27 year-old

woman, visited Respondent's office for a 

On or about October 18,



November 29, 1983, Patient E, an 18 year-old

woman, visited Respondent's office for a mid-trimester

abortion.

1. Prior to performing the abortion, Respondent failed to

perform and/or record the findings of an adequate

medical history and physical examination.

2. Respondent also failed to order the following

pre-operative test: a sonogram.

3. Respondent failed to employ pre-operative laminaria.

Page 7

I

Respondent failed to forward for pathological

examination the tissue purportedly removed in the

procedure performed on or about October 22, 1988.

Given the lack of supporting pre-operative and

post-operative documentation of the need for the

dilation and evacuation performed on October 22, 1988,

the procedure was not indicated.

On or about 

/
I

contain a pre-operative or post-operative diagnosis.

the second procedure does not~hr operative report for 

‘,

I’

7.

8.

9.

I,:I
.i

i/

.(
1

’

I!

i ‘i
!’

E*,, 
Ii

I

(I
I!
,I
I



5:lO a.m., Patient E

was admitted to the emergency room at West Hudson

Hospital, Kearney, New Jersey, in a coma with shallow

Page 8

E and that he had

taken all possible steps to contact Patient E.

On or about December 3, 1983, at  

make'any

notations in Patient E's chart indicating that he had

reviewed this report, was aware of the serious

consequences it posed for Patient 

tissue in the procedure performed on

November 29, 1983. Respondent failed to 

D8C8mb8r 1, 1983, Respondent received a

pathology report indicating that Respondent had removed

only placental 

E transferred to a hospital for

observation and completion of the procedure.

On or about 

E's cervix to Only 35 mm., which is inadequate

dilation in a mid-trimester abortion.

Respondent failed to remove and identify all fetal

parts.

Respondent knew or should have known that ha had

performed an incomplete abortion. Respondent failed to

have Patient 

-.
Patient 

and'avacuation. Respondent dilated

4.

5.

6.

7.

8.

On or about November 29, 1983, Respondent performed a

dilation 



F's condition.

Specifically, continuous visual observation and EKG

monitoring were lacking.

Page 9

2:25 p.m.,

Patient F was transferred to the recovery room. While

in the recovery room, Respondent failed to provide

adequate monitoring of Patient 

6:20 a.m., the same

woman, visited Respondent's office for an abortion.

1. Prior to performing the abortion, Respondent failed to

perform and/or record the findings of an adequate

medical history and physical examination.

2. On or about December 15, 1979, Respondent performed a

suction curettage. After the procedure, at 

E died at raspirations. Patient 

E had died of hemmorrhage due to an

incomplete abortion.

On or about December 15, 1979, Patient F, a 19 year-old

4:30 p.m., the Hudson

county Medical Examiner performed an autopsy on

Patient E. The Medical Examiner found  a portion of the

fetal left leg protruding from the uterus and concluded

that Patient 

December 3, 1983, at 9. On or about 



.

The facts in paragraphs C and C.l'

through C.4.

The facts in paragraphs D and D.l

through D.9.

Page 10

I

1.

2.

3.

4.

The facts in paragraphs A and A.1

through A.8.

The facts in paragraphs B and B.l

through 8.7.

I
I(McKinney 1985) in that Petitioner charges:

-1
6509(2)Educ. Law section 

I

reason of practicing the profession of medicine with gross

negligence within the meaning of N.Y. 

il

PRACTICING WITH GROSS  NEGLIGENCE

Respondent is charged with professional misconduct by

IONO?~

Ii
II

pronounced dead.I

Patient was transferred to

Roosevelt Hospital, New York, N.Y. where she was

I without pulse'. The 

P became cyanotic and3:25 p.m. Patient 3- At or about 
I 

I
jj
I!



t

C-1

through C.4.

10. The facts in paragraphs D and D.l

throuqh D.9.

Page 11

,

8. The facts in paragraphs B and B.l

through B.7.

9. The facts in paragraphs C and  

,7. The facts in paragraphs A and A.1

through A.8.

1I I
I1985), in that the Petitioner charges:;/ 

/
(McKinney6509(2) Educ. Law section ' within the meaning of N.Y.

Ij 
1/( of practicing the profession of medicine with gross incompetence  

m SPECIFICATIONS

PRACTICING WITH GROSS  INCOMPETENCE

Respondent is charged with professional misconduct by reason/

F and F.l

through F.3.

NTH THROUGH 

E.1

through E.9.

6. The facts in paragraphs 

E and 

;I

5. The facts in paragraphs 



F.2., F.3.

Page 12

E.6, E.7, E.8, E.9 and/or F and

F.1, 

E.5, 

E.4,E.3, E and E.l, E.2, D-9, 

D.3, D.4, D.5, D.6, D.7,

D.8, 

C.1, C.2, C.3, C.4, D and

D.l, D.2, 

A.51 A.6, A.7, A.8, B

and B.l, B.2, B.3, 8.4, B.5, B.6,

B.7, C and 

A.2, A.3, A.4, 

’
,

13. The facts in paragraphs A and A.l,  

(McKinney 1985) in that Petitioner charges that

Respondent committed'two or more of the following:

6509(2) 

Educ. Law Section

mediCin8 with negligence on more

than one occasion within the meaning of N.Y.  

F and F.l

through F.3.

TH SPECIFIC-

NEGLIGENCE ON MORE THAN ONE OCCASION

Respondent is charged with professional misconduct by reason

of practicing the profession of  

.

12. The facts in paragraphs 

E.1

through E.9.

E and 11. The facts in paragraphs 



(McKinney 1985) by failing to

Page 13

6509(g) Educ Law I' under N.Y. 

F.2., F.3.

FIFTEENTH THROUGH NINETEENTH SPECIFICATIONS

COMMITTING UNPROFESSIONAL CONDUCT AS DEFINED

BY THE BOARD OF REGENTS

INADEQUATE MEDICAL RECORDS

Respondent is charged with committing unprofessional conduct

E.8, E.9 and/or F and

F.1, 

E.7, E.5, E.6, 

E.4,E.1, E.2, E.3, E and 

D.2, D.3, D.4, D.5, D.6, D.7,

D.8, D.9, 

C.1, C.2, C.3, C.4, D and

D.l, 

B.2, 8.3, B.4, B.5, 8.6,

B.7, C and 

A.8, B

and B.l, 

A.5, A.6, A.7, A.31 A.4, A.21 

I

14. The facts in paragraphs A and A.1,

the following:

j

Respondent committed two or  more of 

(McKinney  1985) in that Petitioner charges that 6509(2) 

i

Section 

Educ. Law I

INCOMPETENCE ON MORE THAN ONE OCCASION

Respondent is charged with professional misconduct by reason

of practicing the profession of medicine with incompetence on

more than one occasion within the meaning of N.Y.  



/
Counsel
Bureau of Professional Medical

Conduct

Page 14

/Cf 1991

Chris Stern Hyman 

“fiUEL

E.1,

E.5 and E.7.

19. The facts in paragraphs F and F.l.

New York, New York

E and 

charges:

15. The facts in paragraphs A and A.l.

16. The facts in paragraphs B and B.l.

17. The facts in paragraphs D and D.l and

D.7.

18. The facts in paragraphs  

patient in violation of 8

Petitioner NYCRR 29.2(a)(3) (1987) in that

each 

I

maintain an accurate record for

:I
I

,



., Director of

behalf of

the State of

New York, has reviewed the Interim Report of the Hearing

Committee (transcript pages 3-5, attached) on the issue of

Imminent Danger in the above captioned matter, the

Committee's finding that Andre Nehorayoff, M.D., Respondent,

does present an imminent danger to the health of the people

of the State of New York, and the Hearing Committee's l

recommended action that the Summary Order prohibiting Andre

Nehorayoff, M.D., Respondent, from practicing medicine in the

State of New York be modified. I am not convinced at this

time that Respondent's skills and judgment as evidenced by

his surgical practices are not indicative of his skills and

judgment in other areas of his practice and I, therefore,

would not limit the scope of the Summary Order at this time.

Therefore, it is

____________________~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~ X

The undersigned, Linda Randolph, M.D

the Office of Public Health, acting for and on

David Axelrod, M.D., Commissioner of Health of

ORDER:

ANDRE NEHORAYOFF, M.D. :

:

OF

___~________________~~~-----~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~ X

IN THE MATTER

,;STATE BOARD FOR PROFESSIONAL MEDICAL CONDUCT
's DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH#'STATE OF NEW YORK



.
Office of Public Health

Page 2

CjtINdA RANDOLPH, M.D.
Director 

.-

a, 1991

S230(12), the Summary Order prohibiting Andre

Nehorayoff, M.D., Respondent, from practicing medicine in the

State of New York shall continue in full force and effect.

DATED: Albany, New York

April 

" 
!>

ORDERED, that pursuant to Public Health LawI

Ii
I’



5, 1991
March 6, 1991
April 15, 1991
April 25, 1991

conference(6): March
Prehearlng and Intra-hearing

Commissioner's  Order
and Notice of Hearing and
Statement of Charges: February 25, 1991

Sewice of 

PROC_ECDINGS

thio report.

SUMMARY OF 

Hearing

Committee submits 

record, the entire 

t

After consideration of the 

Mministrative Officer for the Hearing Committee.

’

:

Law. Tyronc T. Butler, Administrative Law Judge, sawed as the

230(10)(e)  of the Public Health

.;

this matter pursuant to Section  

Heering Committee inam the 

230(l) of

the Public Health Law,' are serving 

purruant to Section Df Health of the State of New York 

Commissionarthe 

G8ttinger, M.D., designated members of the State Board

for Professional Medical Conduct, appointed by 

Stephen A. 

Alb8rt M. Ellman, M.D., Chairperson, Ms. Ann Shamberger and

QALTMNEW YORK STATE DEPARTMENT OF 
~ISSIOMERMCBARNETTE,  EXECUTIVE DEPUTY LOWA ro:

h.~~~~~.~~~~.~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~.~~
NEHORAYOFF, M.D.

INTHEIWTTER :

OF :

ANDRE 

. .
,.._~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~_~.~.~~__....X

PRO&SIONAL MEDICAL CONDUCTSTATE BOARD FOR 
-TMOF DEPARTMEMT  YORKNEW O? STATE 
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OB/GYN - Fact Witness

HUSBAND OF PATIENT A Fact Witness

OB/CXN - Expert Witness

ZEINAB FATHELBAB, M.D.

:

CAROL LIVOTI, M.D.

HealthDenartment of 

Polland, P.C.
Joseph K. Gormley, Esq.

of Counsel
One Madison Avenue
New York, New York

Witnesses for the 

Llfshutz & 

Esq.
Associate Counsel
Bureau of Professional

Medical Conduct
Five Penn Plaza
New York, New York

Respondent appeared by:

Ganeral Counsel by
Terrence Sheehan, 

Millock, Esq.
Department  of Health

appeared by: Peter 3. 

Pla28
New York, New York

I,991
April 11, 1991
April 12, 1991
April 15, 1991
April 25, 1991

May 24, 1991
June 10, 1991

Five Penn 

15, 1991
(T. 1281-1263

March 6, 1,991
March 7, I,991
March 21, 1991
March 22, 1991
April 1, 

D8libarrtions were held on:

Place of Hearings:

April .

Earring Dates:

fnuninant Danger:
rhtarim Report on

.

Date of 

.

.
.
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1profee#ion with gross
I

l pacific charges were: practicing the 

i)6SO9. Thepursuant to Education Law profomsional  misconduct 

iNehormyoff, M.D. was charged with 

- copy

attached), the Respondent, Andre 

(Dept.'8 Ex. 1 

1

held deliberations.

In the Statement of Charges 

j

April 25, 1991. On May 24, 1991 and June 10, 1991, the Committee

closed on

I

presented their entire cases and the record was  

Ex. 5). The Department of Health and the Respondent

i

"Imminent Danger" and issued an Interim Report, on the Record

(Panel 

* 4n April 15, 1991, the Committee deliberated on the Issue of

~ommissioner'r Order, Notice of Hearing and Statement of Charges.

served with the

fllad
Proposed Findings  of Fact,
Conclusions of Law: May 17, 1991

Respondent filed Proposed
Findings of Fact,
Conclusion6 of Law: May 17, 1991

On February 25, 1990, the Respondent was 

Witnass

RESPONDENT

Petitioner (Department) 

Exp8rt -OB/GYN rSILLIAI"l F. PETERSON, M.D.
.

.
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1
time of deliberations.

IIsvailsble to the Hearing Committee at the 

:

and rejected in favor of the cited evidence. The Pre-hearing

transcript was not made  

f

particular finding. Conflicting evidence, if any, was considered 

I

found persuasive by the Hearing Committee in arriving at  a

/
I

page numbers or exhibits. These citations represent evidence

I
of the entire record. Numbers in parentheses refer to transcript  

Iw8r8 mad8 after a review  

FACT

The following Findings of Fact  

29.2(r)(3)).

INGS OF 

(NYCRR

S6SO9(9)) by

failing to maintain an accurate record for each patient  

:ommitting  unprofessional conduct [Education Law  

&6509(2)] (Fourteenth Specification) andDccasion [Education Law 

than onesore the profession with incompetence on ?r8cticing 

Specification),s6509(2)]  (Thirteenth occasion (Education Lsw 

the profession with negligence on more than oneBr8cticing 

hrelfth Specification),@6509(2)1 (Seventh through :Kducation  Law 

incompetencaprofassion with gross $etification), practicing the 
.

.sixththroua (?irst 86509(2)] [Lducstlon Lsw regliganc;  



1158,

1257)
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20-22, 

a

pulmonary examination for Patient A. (Ex. 2, T. 

physical examination including a cardiovascular  examination and 

12-13, 1293-1294)

5. The Respondent failed to record a pre-operative

T. 

Ofiice on

June 23, 1991 for a dilation and evacuation for fetal demise. She

was referred by Dr. Zeinab Fathelbab, her private obstetrician.

Patient A was in the second trimester of her pregnancy. (Ex. 14,

Lenox Hill Hospital.

(T. 12-13)

4. Patient A visited the Respondent's  

expert

witness for the Department. Dr. Livoti is a board certified

obstetrician/gynecologist. She has a full time private practice

in New York City and is a Senior Adjunct at 

Neb

York State Education Department to practice medicine  for the

period January 1, 1990 through December 31, 1992, from 115 East

23rd Street, New York, New York. (Ex. 1)

3. Carol A. Livoti, M.D., testified as an 

licenre number 115290 by the New York

State Education Department. (Ex. 1)

2. The Respondent is currently registered with the 

Respondent,  was

in New York State on January 22,

1973, by the issuance of 

-.

M.D., the 

!

1. Andre Nehorayoff,

authorized to practice medicine
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he administered whilewas unaware of the volumes thatRebpondent 

replacement.

fluids.

that

The

was given oral medication and oral

(Bx. 2, T. 27)

11. The hospital l dmimslon records indicate

Patient A had received 5 liters of fluid 

Pstient A 

Trendelenberg

position, 

26-30, 62-63, 1260)

10. While in the Recovery Room, in 

h&d continued to deteriorate.

(Ex. 2, T. 

80/50 while

she was on IV fluids. The Respondent did not transfer Patient A

to a hospital for observation until three and one-half hours later

during which time her condition 

wau 130/90. At 2 p.m. it 

began to deteriorate. She

complained of pain and was weak. Upon admission to the recovery

room, her blood pressure was 

at

12 noon. The patient's condition 

- 11.67 mm). (Ex. 2, T. 24-25)

9. Patient A was transferred to the recovery  room 

(Charriera

real. 

French" P&lent A's cervix to "35 U1at.d 

& E, the RespondentDuring the course of the D 

term complications.

(Lx. 13, 15; T. 22-23)

8.

cawical laceration and of long cirk of 

Luninaris decreases thepr=-op=rativa use of The 

En) on Patient A. (Err. 2, T. 22-24, 831, 1160)

7.

6 ("0 Dvmcuation  
: bilation andp8rforring  l CaNi% before the uterine to dilate 

I
pro-operrtivrIyLaminrrir Rerpond8nt did not use The : 6. 

.. 
.

.

.. 



36-38)
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/

necessitating a total abdominal hysterectomy. (Ex. 8, T. 

unable to correct the defect8urgeons were uterus. The 
/
1hamoperitonaum  secondary to a lacerated lower portion of the

!

lrp8rotomy  was

performed at Beth-Israel on Patient A. The procedure revealed a 

8n exploratory 9:30 p.m.

ho8pital. (T. 412, 815-817)

16. On or about 

I

with any hospital nor did he have hospital privileges at any

i

I

15. The Respondent had no formal back-up relationship  

I
I
/

1

Center. (Ex. 2, 

I

to a call to 911, 

r-31-33, 1319.1324)

Beth-18rael Medical

S:OO p.m. In response

Patient A was transferred to 

1

1296)

14. On or about 

!

hospital at least two hours distant, by ambulance. (Ex. 2, T. 31,  

!

perrronal  gynecologist, Dr. Fathelbab, and arrangements were made

for the patient to be admitted to Central Suffolk Hospital, a

A'8with Patient communic8tad  

goma concerns about

the wisdom of giving oral fluids to a patient much am Patient A.

(T. 462-463)

13. The Respondent 

ha had Patar8on, testified that k. William 

vitnarm,

vital sighs.

Wx,? 8, T. 1261)

12. The Respondent's expert 

A=vea in the recovery room with deterioratingPatient 



35 French (11.67 mm) was inadequate for

this procedure.

Page 8

the dilation of

Patient A's cervix to a 

of

Dr. Paterson that alternative methods of dilation are equally

acceptable.

The Committee is not convinced that  

tastimony the 

E

procedure. In contrast, the minority accepts 

& im standard practice as part of the D laminaria 

Livoti'8 position that

the use of 

with Dr. 

laminarla In a late mid-trimester abortion (16 to 20 weeks

gestation). The majority holds 

substantiate that he did not perform these l xaminations.

The Committee is divided by a 2 to 1 majority In favor’,of the use

of 

is nothing in the

record to 

hour8 dimtant. We conclude from the Respondent's records in

evidence, that he did fail to properly record an  adequate medical

history and physical findings. However, there 

twolearnt  at 

severity of her

condition by conrenting to her tranmfar to a hospital 

the his failure to appreciate 

?ie

demonstrated 

fluids. md 

Re did not l xpeditiously tranmfar this

patient to a nearby hospital. He compromised the patient's

well-being by administering oral medicine 

lscaratad her uterus.

havin9hia to ahock secondary with impending b1.d intr@Priton.el 

awas aare aat recogniga  Pstfant A, ha failed to 

cara and

treatment of 

the Respondent's that in findr COltUllitt88 Th8 . .

.



the time

Of transfer to a hospital and the lack of affiliation or agreement

for backup with a nearby hospital.

Page 9

(As), room recovery  

(A3), the administration of oral

fluids and oral medications in the 

laminaria th@ employment of 

1~ a well recognized complication in the

performance of an abortion. However, we find that the failure to

recognize

treatment

and treat the perforation constitutes negligence.

The Committee concludes that the Respondent's care and

of Patient A falls below the standards of acceptable

medical practice as regards to the maintenance of records (AI),

complic8tions.

We do not find that factual allegation A-8 describes a

recognized breach of the duty of care. A uterine perforation is

not an indication of negligence or incompetence per me.

Perforation of the uterus 

3f 

was aware of the risk>f hypotansion, thereby indicating that ha 

becauseTrandelenbarg position 

is always improper. However, In this instance the

Respondent placed Patient A in a 

the administration of oral fluids to patients in a

recovery room 

rspiration  and compromise the patient's airway. We do not mean

to state that 

the administration of liquids at this time could  lead tomd 

abortionb8lng observed for  complications following an was 

Tha

patient 

contraladicatad. room was Patlent A in the recovery  

’

fluids to  

sdministrstion  of oral Comsittea finds that the 'The 

-.

‘I



’

abdomen and were removed.

the New York Hospital, St 
/

II

fetal parts were found in the patient’s

Page 10

1

a loop of small bowel to be delivered through the patient's

cervix. Respondent then proceeded to replace the portion of the

bowel back into the peritoneal  cavity.

21. The patient was transferred to the New York

Hospital. Upon exploratory surgery, a 2.5 centimeter tear in the

l nterolataral aspect of the uterus was located. During the

procedure, Respondent caused a 2.5 cm tear in the l nterolateral

aspect of the uterus of Patient B. (Ex. 9, T. 74)

22. Upon exploratory surgery

Rerpondent caused 

(Ex. 3, T. 72-73)

procedure,

c.rvi%.

/

Respondent achieved 29 French

cn Patient B.

19. During this D and E,

(9.6 mm) of dilation of Patient B's

20. In the course of the

(Ex. 3)

pra-operatiya physical examination

having been performed 

is no record of any

a pulse, blood pressure snd weight,

there 

incmpetence

Respondent's office for a mid-trimester abortion. (Ex. 3)

18. Aside from

grOSm 

about November 22, 1989, Patient B vent to

do not find gross negligence, 

or 

thim instance

is negligent. We

or incompetence.

17. On

in the Respondent’s conduct that 

.

We find



,

Page 11

a 2.6 cm tear in 

I
care. The Respondent ha6 stipulated to causing  

istandard of 
t

French in this instance to be contrary to an accepted  

/Th8 Committee does not find the cervical dilation of 29 

or not.care laminaria  is a violation of the standard of 

!

I

The Committee is again divided as whether the failure to utilize  

I
an adequate history and physical nor  did ha utilize laminaria.

I

bleedin

excessively at the time that the bowel was replaced into the

peritoneal cavity.

As in Patient A (mupra), the Respondent did not record 

1

rupport a finding that the patient was In fact 

i

Respondent's expert witness. The evidence in the record does not 

'I

presence of excessive bleeding by the patient as  stated by the

cur8ttage was necessitated by the 

this point and transfer the patient to a hospital. We do not

agree that continuation of the 

!

at 

tarmin8te the procedurepatientfs cervix 8nd did not 

I

through the 

I

patient's uterus but the fact that he delivered a loop of bowel

\

this finding on the fact that the Respondent perforated the

was

negligent in him care and treatment of Patient B. We do not base 

The Committee concludes that the Respondent  

.

examination. (tx. 9,  T. 76)

patbologicalwas confirmed by The,diagnorir of fetal parts 
,

.
I



104-105, 1061-1062)
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presence of an ectopic

shoulder pain and cramps. (Ex. 4)

25. On September 28, 1988, Patient C was seen by the

Respondent and complained of abdominal pain. The Respondent

failed to order any tests to determine the

pregnancy. (Ex. 4, T. 

c

23. On or about September

performed 8 first trimester abortion

(EX. 4)

20, 1988, Respondent

on Patient C, age 22.

24. The Respondent's office records for Patient C

indicated that on September 22, 1988 she called and complained of

:

or incompetent.

IENT 

1

We do not find his conduct grossly negligent, grossly incompetent 

negligent and failed to maintain l daguata records. Warn Respondent 

8, the

rtlpulated

We find that in the care and treatment of Patient 

COUrse

are86

BS has bean

to by the parties.

BQ& sustained. B8 are 83 and 

84 and

sustained.

81, B2, 

a

of conduct l ttrlbutabla to the Respondent.

We conclude that Allegations 

87 spells out that allegation 

I procedure.

We do not find 

the D and + an accepted complication to 

this

to 

the patient's uterus. We find the anterdlataral aspect of 



I

of an l ctopic pregnancy.

Page 13

indication  
1

upon his receipt of the pathology report with further  

;effort8 by the Respondent to notify her

it was readily available by telephone. The patient's

record does not reflect 

a timely diagnosis of actopic pregnancy. On September 28,

1988, at which time Patient C had a history and findings strongly

suggestive of l ctopic pregnancy, a pathology report, if obtained,

would have further suggested the presence of an actopic pregnancy.

The Respondent failed to make the  effort to obtain the report even

though 

T. 105-106, 1066, 1070)

28. On October 18, 1988, the Rerpondant diagnosed an

rctopic pregnancy for Patient C after ordering a sonogram.

(Ex. 4, T. 105-106.

The Committee concludes that the Respondent was

negligent in his care and treatment of Patient C in that he failed
,

to make 

18, 1988. (Ex. 4,Patlent C until October sea 

with an intrauterine pregnancy on September 29,

1988. Ha did not 

compatlbla hot 

waa

547-548)

27. The Respondent received a pathology report that  

104-105, 4, T. 

:

Respondent did not pursue the results of the pathology report.

(tx. 

; Septer 28, the 20 through From September =26.

.



E to be incomplete. He then

recommended that Patient D return two days later for follow-up

Page 14

parformed, because

the Respondent considered the D and  

& C was urd E, a second surgical procedure a D 

35. On October 22, 1988, after the completion  of a D

r. 129-130, 142, 151)

hamatocrit  of 26 percent. (Ex. 5,

:ervical dilation in this procedure. (Ex. 5, T. 130)

34. Patient D had a 

which were indicated in this mid-trimester abortion. (T. 129)

33. Respondent achieved 35 French (11.67 mm) of

Iaminaria

:ardiovascular history. (Ex. 5, T. 128)

32. Respondent failed to employ pra-operative  

axamination for Patient D.

31. The Respondent did not explore Patient D's past

>ulmonary 

Dhysical examination including a cardiovascular l lamination and a

a pra-operativeto.racord f8il.d 

(Lx. 5)

30. The Respondent 

sbortion.~aspondent's  office for a aid-trimester 

18, 1988, Patient D, age 27, visited

lncompetant or incompetent.

29. On October 

was grossly negligent, grossly

C4. We do not

find that the Respondent 

ti va; negligent. we sustain allegations Cl, C3  : 

Patfont'of trOat%ent care and We find that Respondent's 
‘,

.

-.

.

.

-
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hOSpit l ctting.

rhock and death. Patients with this degree of anemia should

properly undergo this procedure in a  

I
I

3r after the procedure, her life would have been jeopardized.

Because of her anemia, excessive blood loss could have led to

,

I

Had this patient experienced excessive blood loss during 

1to maintain adequate medical records of
his care and treatment of this patient.

I

procedure for pathological examination; and

l he failed 

mubDit the specimen from the third

ruccessfully completed the procedure;

l he failed to 

(
significant question, on his part, as to whether or
not he had 

there washe discharged her from his clinic when  m

I

I

significant anemia, on an out-patient basis;
C C on a patient who had8 he performed a D 

I:are and treatment of Patient D In four instances am follows:

1IThe panel found that the Respondent was negligent  in his 

pm - CONC~JJSIONS 

Rarpondent  failed to do so with respect

to the October 22, 1988 procedure. (Ex. 5, T. 140)

~athologic8l examination.

four

second D a

6 C for

until 

timmue for a D Is routine to forward the  

5, T. 139-142)

36. It 

w. (Ex. 

a
.

the Respondent  performed time,  that At 38~'s later.

roturnafter getting a monogram. The Patient did not 

.

.

..

.



french 11.67 mm. (Ex. 6; T. 173)

Page 16

laminaria. (Ex. 6; T. 172)

40. The degree of dilation achieved by Respondent was

35 

;

38. The past medical history portion of this Patient's

chart doer not contain any entries. (Ex. 6; T. 171

39. Respondent failed to employ pra-operative

:

visited Respondent's office for a mid-trimester abortion. (Ex. 6) 

I
37. On November 29, 1983, Patient E, an 18 year old,

parttes. We do not find the Respondent to have

been grossly negligent, grossly incompetent or incompetent with

respect to Patient D.

06 ham bean withdrawn

by consent of the 

DQ& sustained. Allegation D9 is 

08 are

rustained; 

07, 05 and Dl through D was negligent. Allegations 

1

lnsdaguate

that there was no specific notation in Patient D's record that

second procedure was  done on October 18, 1988.

in

a

We find that Respondent's care and treatment of Patient  

bssim.

We conclude that the medical records ware 

motitorod on an

Ln-hospital patient 

ba Df retained tissue, the patient  should 

questionthorn is a that when CoMlitt.8 concluder 

.

The 
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they containaat in E to be of satisfactory quality for Patient 

medical recordsRespondant's 

E.

Although we do not find the 

patient 

I The Committee finds that the Respondent was negligent

in his care and treatment of 

E- PATIENT 
I

CONCLUSIONS 
I

il
(Ex. 6; T. 184)II procedure.

I 44. Respondent allowed the patient to go home after the

,I T. 216-217)
,

,
'i contact me at any time or if she bleeds heavily". (Ex. 6;

th8

In the

some tissue,
Ii

from 

,I patient's chart. "Pt. is advised that she might pass

j; 43. Respondent placed the following entry

I'

08. (Ex. 6)
'1
cervical 

Weat Hudson

Hospital in Kaarny, New Jersey. According to the New Jersey

Medical Examiner the cause  of death was "Hemorrhage due to

incomplete abortion". Upon autopsy, a portion of the fatal left

leg wrapped in placental tissue was found protruding

E died on December 3, 1982 at  

670-671)

42. Patient 

E and

follow-up. (Ex. 6; T. 213-214, 

was taken to  contact Patient  

specimen submitted

by Respondent. No action  

the tiSSu8 in issued reporting Only placental 

report'wampsthology on or about December 1, 1983 a 

.

-41.

.



i

E from his Clinic

to home when she should have been transferred to a hospital for

observation and completion of the procedure. He, thereby,

jeopardized her life.

The Committee finds that the Respondent's failure to

follow-up on the incomplete pathological report does not

constitute negligence. The Respondent testified that he had

removed some fetal parts and we conclude that he knew the

pathologist's report was incomplete.

Page 18

inadeguate  for

this procedure.

The Committee concludes that it is a fact that the

Respondent failed to remove and identify all fetal  parts. In

addition, the Respondent either knew  or should have known that he

failed to completely evacuate the contents of Patient E's uterus.

The Respondent negligently discharged Patient 

laminaria (supra).

The Committee is not convinced that the dilation of

Patient E's cervix to a 35 French (11.67 mm) was 

sonogram

in every instance.

The Committee reiterates its prior conclusion with

dissent on the question of the employment of  

I! the standards of eight years ago, 1983, did not require a 

Committee.agrees  with the Department's witness that!!II The 

minimal information./I

I! there is enough notation to convey:/ a paucity of information,



Patient F are not of a satisfactory quality in that they contain

Page 19

p

The Committee concludes that the patient records for

290-292, 733-734, 741-743)

CONCLUSIONS - PATIENT 

3:25 p.m. the patient was without pulse and unarousable, and died.

(Ex. 7; T. 247-249, 284, 

>n December 15, 1979. At 3:00 p.m. the patient was stable. At

2:lO p.m.6 C wao performed at approximately 

December 15, 1979, Patient F visited

Respondent's office for a first-trimester abortion. (Ex. 7)

46. A D 

F

45. On or about 

PATIENT 

nedical records in this instance.

E or that he failed to maintain  adequate

incompetent or incompetent in his care

rnd treatment of Patient  

the Respondent was not

grossly nsgligent, grossly 

ILQT

sustained. We conclude, therefore, that 

E9 are 

(2-l), E5 and E6 are

sustained. Allegations El, E2, E4, E7 through 

E was negligent. Allegations E3 

Respondent's  care and treatment of

Patient 

statements of fact.

We found that 

of negligence by the Respondent, merely

do

not mea these as ismues 

we Respondent's negligence. However, we 

E9 are

the by-products of 

The Committee concedes that allegationa E8 and 



I

period of three (3) years with two (2) years stayed providing the

Page 20

1

practice medicine in the State of New York be suspended for a

,

incompetent, or incompetent. Therefore, we recommend, by a vote ~

of 2 to 1 against revocation, that the Respondent's license to

/

for Patients A through D were not adequate. We did not find that

his treatment of these patients was grossly negligent, grossly

i

on more than one occasion. In addition, we find that his records  

E the Respondent acted negligently  

,

and we do not find the Respondent grossly negligent, grossly

incompetent, negligent, incompetent or that  he failed to maintain

adequate medical records in this instance.

The Committee has concluded that in his care and

treatment of Patients A through 

Fl through F3Dpf; sustain allegations 

/

responsible for or contributed to Patient F's death in the

recovery room.

Therefore, we do 

I
we cannot conclude that Respondent's negligence was 

I

the testimony,

I

should not just die. However, based upon the medical records  or

;
/

The Committee agrees that patients in a recovery room

*I

convey minimal information. I
'>

is enough notation to
I

a paucity of information. However, there 



t M.D., Chairperson

Stephen A. Gettinger
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E

n A

ALBERT M. 

>ATED : Albany, New York
June 10, 1991

by the

New York State Department

If Health.

program monitored  

)ffice of Professional Medical Conduct,

tespondent enters a qualified residency

--._ 

I

.



board of Regents:

A. The Findings of Fact and Conclusions of the
Committee should be accepted  in full;

B. The Recommendation of the Committee should be
rejected and, in lieu thereof,  Respondent's
license to practice medicine should  be revoked.
With respect to Patient A, the Committee concluded
(and I concur), among other things, that'
Respondent's practice was substandard in the

:onclumions and recommendation of the Committee,

I hereby make the following recommendation to the

Iearing,

NOW, on reading and filing the transcript of the

the exhibits and other evidence, and the findings,

Tarrence

iheehan, Esq.

*e charges against the Respondent was presented by 

appeared by Joseph K. Gormley, Esq. The evidence in support of

,,Nehorayoff, M.D., hnd April 25, 1991. Respondent, Andre 

kpril 1, 1991, April 11, 1991, April 12, 1991, April 15, 1991

Bn March 6, 1991, March 7, 1991, March 21, 1991, March 22, 1991,

the above-entitled proceeding was heldA hearing in 

R8gentS
New York State Education Department
State Education Building
Albany, New York

ro: Board of 

:NEHORAYOFF, M.D.

:

OF

ANDRE 

XNTBEMATTBR

PROFiSSIONAL MEDICAL CONDUCT
HEALTB

BOARD FOR 

.

STATE
STATE

OF NEW YORK DEPARTMENT OF 

t



scope
Respondent's demonstrsted poor practice;

,

This pattern of poor care justifies revocation of
Respondent's license. The residency recommended
by the panel would address  a failure in knowledge
or training (i.e., incompetence) which the
Committee did not find. To say that a physician
who has been in practice for almost 20 years
should enter a residency program reveals a severe
lack of confidence in Respondent's abilities. The
increased risk to his patients from continued
practice is not warranted.

The Board of Regents should issue an order
adopting and incorporating the Findings of Fact
and Conclusions and further adopting as its
determination the Recommendation described above.

I reject Respondent's attorney‘s request by
letter, dated April 26, 1991, that I reconsider
and vacate my continuation of the Summary Order
prohibiting Respondent  from practicing medicine.
That order was and is amply justified by the 

), among other thingm, that Respondent's
practice was substandard in the maintenance  of
records, failure to employ laminaria, performance
of a D&C on an outpatient basis, discharge of the
patient, and his failure to submit a specimen for
pathological examination. With respect to Patient
E, the Committee concluded (and I concur), among
other things, that Respondent's practice was
substandard, in that he failed to employ
pre-operative laminaria, failed to remove and
identify all fetal parts, knew or should have
known that he performed an incomplete abortion,
and discharged the patient instead of transferring
her to a hospital.

D, the Committee concluded (and I
concur 

cctopic pregnancy. With respect
to Patient 

.mPloWent  of laminaria, delivery of a loop of the
patient's bowel, and him continuation of the
procedure. With respect to Patient C, the
Committee concluded (and I concur), among other
things, that Respondent's practice was
substandard, in his failure to make a timely
diagnosis of an 

I concur),
among other things, that Respondent' l practice was
substandard in the maintenance of records,

concludad (and Cotnmittao  
affiliation l graamant. With respect to

patient B, the 

the time of transfer and the absence
of an 

fluids and
medications, 

of,oral the l dminimtration 
employ&t of

laminaria, 

C.

D.

maintenance of records, the 



INDA RANDOLPH, M.D.
Director, Office of Public Health
New York State Department of Health

2*, 1991

h88 bean shown.

The entire record of the within proceeding is

transmitted with this Recommendation.

New York

because, uong other things,
the Chairperson may delegate his powers as
appropriate and no prejudice or unfairness to the
Respondent by the Hearing Committee as constituted

the Hearing Committee 

Quirpormon  of the
Board for Professional Medical Conduct to appoint

fal lure of the 
the came based

on the purported 
rem8nd R8cOI8uWnd8tiOnS or to 

:
and 
I deny Rempondent's motion to vacate the Report  

-, 

15.



DPLS in said
registration fees,

regard to
said proof from DPLS to be

submitted by respondent to the New York State
Department of Health,
Office of

addressed to the Director,
Professional Medical

aforesaid,
Conduct, as

no later than the first three months of
the period of probation; and

That respondent shall submit written proof to the
New York State Department of Health, addressed to
the Director, Office of Professional Medical
Conduct, as aforesaid, that 1)
currently registered

respondent is
with the NYSED, unless

respondent submits written proof to the New York
State Department of Health, that respondent has

any employment
respondent's

and/or
residence,

practice,

mailing address,
telephone number, or

and of any change in respondent's
employment, practice, residence, telephone number,
or mailing address within or without the State of
New York:

That respondent shall submit written proof from
the Division of Professional Licensing Services
(DPLS), New York State Education Department
(NYSED), that respondent has paid all registration
fees due and owing to the NYSED and respondent
shall cooperate with and submit whatever papers
are requested by

profession;
governing

That respondent shall submit written notification
to the New York State Department of Health,
addressed to the Director, Office of Professional
Medical Conduct,
12234 of

Empire State Plaza, Albany, NY

period of probation,
shall be in compliance with the standards of
conduct prescribed by the law
respondent's 
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1. That respondent shall make quarterly visits to an employee of
and selected by the Office of Professional Medical Conduct of
the New York State Department of Health, unless said employee
agrees otherwise
determining

as to said visits,
whether respondent

for the purpose of

following:
is in compliance with the

a.

b.

C.

d.

That respondent, during the 

"F"

TERMS OF PROBATION
OF 

EXHIBIT 



‘Law, and/or Rules of the Board of
Regents.

Gyn8COlOgy, said
supervising physician to be selected by respondent and
previously approved, in writing, by the Director of the Office
of Professional Medical Conduct, said supervision to also
include respondent's record-keeping practices:

If the Director of the Office of Professional Medical Conduct
determines that respondent may have violated probation, the
Department of Health may initiate a violation of probation
proceeding and/or such other proceedings pursuanttothe Public
Health Law, Education 

Regents;
said proof of the above to be submitted no later
than the first two months of the period of
probation:

That, with respect to Obstetrics and Gynecology and the
performance of abortions, respondent shall only practice as a
physician in a supervised setting under the supervision of a
physician board certified in Obstetrics and 

NEHORAYOFF (12342)

2.

3.

advised DPLS, NYSED, that respondent is not
engaging in the practice of respondent's
profession in the State of New York and does not
desire to register, and that 2) respondent has
paid any fines which may have previously been
imposed upon respondent by the Board of 

ANDRE 
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"three and one-half hours"
not be accepted;

2. The-following additional findings of fact, referable to
all the patients, be accepted:
3(a) Petitioner's expert was board certified in

obstetrics and gynecology in 1976 and was so

NEHORAYOFF,  respondent, this determination is solely on the basis
of the record and not on the basis of any views as to whether
termination of pregnancy should be permitted, and the Board of
Regents present on December 20, 1991 could be fair and impartial
and could participate in this determination without any prejudice
to respondent: that the record herein be accepted: that the
recommendation of the Regents Review Committee be accepted as
follows:
1. The findings of fact of the hearing committee and the

recommendation of the Health Commissioner's designee as
to those findings of fact be accepted, except findings of
fact 22 and 26 and the portion of the last sentence of
finding of fact 9 which states 

(December 20, 1991): That, in the matter of ANDRE

NEHORAYOFF
(Physician)

DUPLICATE
ORIGINAL

VOTE AND ORDER
NO. 12342

Upon the report of the Regents Review Committee, a copy of
which is made a part hereof, the record herein, under Calendar No.
12342, and in accordance with the provisions of Title VIII of the
Education Law, it was

VOTED 

ANDRE 

IN THE MATTER

OF



Dl, D2, D3, D8, E3,A3, A5, B2, B4, B6, C4, 

b
experts differed over their own notion of
appropriate practices. T. 363.
In his practice, respondent's expert uses
laminaria, in patients 18 to 19 weeks
pregnant, on the average of 23 percent of the
time and, in patients 20 or more weeks
pregnant, 52 percent of the time. T. 451.
conclusions of the hearing committee and Health

Commissioner's designee be modified;
4. By a preponderance of the evidence, respondent is guilty

of the thirteenth specification to the extent of
allegations 

R8SpOnd8nt'S and petitioner's respective 

the
Washington Hospital Center in Washington D.C.
from 1970 through the present. Respondent's
Exhibit B; T. 313-315.

licensed Only in the
District of Columbia and has practiced at  

iS Respondent's  expert 

.

expert performs about two to 300

year and is knowledgeable about

and familiar with the standards and practice
in New York City. T. 53.
Petitioner's expert's experiences have also
included working in a high volume recovery
room, T. 45, being on staff at New York
Medical College, Assistant Professor with a
private practice, and being in solo clinical
practice. T. 13.
In the past, petitioner's expert performed
terminations of 18 to 20 week pregnancies. T.
59.

. 
CUtifi8d at
T. 13.
Petitioner's
abortions a

the time of respondent's conduct.

3(g)

3. The

3(f)

3(e)

3(d)

3(c)

3(b)

NEBORAYOFF (12342)AISDRS 
r,



that the recommendation of the Regents Review Committee be modified
as to the measure of discipline, that the recommendation of the
hearing committee be modified as to the measure of discipline, and
that, based on a more serious view of the misconduct committed and
in agreement with the Commissioner of Health's designee,
respondent's license to practice as a physician in the State of New

Dl for failing to record the findings of an
adequate physical examination; and is not guilty of the
remaining specifications and allegations;

.

keeping violations involving respondent's failing to
record the findings of an adequate physical examination,
and of the seventeenth specification, partially, to the
extent indicated by the Regents Review Committee, of
allegation 

Bl for unprofessional conduct regarding record- 

Bl for negligence on more than one occasion
involving respondent failing to  record the findings of an
adequate physical examination, failing to employ pre-
operative laminaria, giving a patient oral fluids which
were not indicated, failing to transfer a patient to a
hospital expeditiously and at all, during a procedure,
delivering a loop of bowel through the cervix and
continuing that procedure in spite of presence of bowel,
waiting to order a sonogram and diagnose an ectopic
pregnancy, failing to record the findings of an adequate
physical examination and failing to perform an adequate
medical history, performing a procedure which was not
indicated on an outpatient basis, failing to forward
tissue for examination, and failing to remove and
identify fetal parts; respondent is guilty of the
fifteenth and sixteenth specifications, partially, to the
extent indicated by the hearing committee, of allegations
Al and 

A6, and 

E5, and E6, in full,' and, partially, to the &tent
indicated by the hearing committee, of allegations Al,

NEHORAYOPP (12342)ANDRE 



.

to execute, for and on behalf of the Board of Regents, all orders
necessary to carry out the terms of this vote:

and it is
ORDERED: That, pursuant to the above vote of the Board of

Regents, said vote and the provisions thereof are hereby adopted
and SO ORDERED, and it is further

ORDERED that this order  shall take effect as of the date of
the personal service of this order upon the respondent or five days
after mailing by certified mail.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I, Henry A.
Fernandez, Deputy Commissioner for
the Professions of the State of New
York, for and on behalf of the State
Education Department and the Board
of Regents, do hereunto set my hand,
at the City of Albany, this 20th day

.
respondent was found guilty;
and that the Deputy Commissioner for the Professions be empowered  

.

York be revoked upon each ipacification of the charges of which

RREORAYOIP (12342)  ANORE 


